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English
Safety instructions
General Power Tool Safety Warnings

WARNING Read all safety warnings, instruc-
tions, illustrations and specifica-

tions provided with this power tool.  Failure to follow all in-
structions listed below may result in electric shock, fire and/
or serious injury.
Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.
The term "power tool" in the warnings refers to your mains-
operated (corded) power tool or battery-operated (cord-
less) power tool.

Work area safety
u Keep work area clean and well lit.  Cluttered or dark

areas invite accidents.
u Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres,

such as in the presence of flammable liquids, gases or
dust. Power tools create sparks which may ignite the dust
or fumes.

u Keep children and bystanders away while operating a
power tool.  Distractions can cause you to lose control.

Electrical safety
u Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify

the plug in any way. Do not use any adapter plugs with
earthed (grounded) power tools.  Unmodified plugs and
matching outlets will reduce risk of electric shock.

u Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded sur-
faces, such as pipes, radiators, ranges and refrigerat-
ors.  There is an increased risk of electric shock if your
body is earthed or grounded.

u Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. 
Water entering a power tool will increase the risk of elec-
tric shock.

u Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carry-
ing, pulling or unplugging the power tool. Keep cord
away from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts. 
Damaged or entangled cords increase the risk of electric
shock.

u When operating a power tool outdoors, use an exten-
sion cord suitable for outdoor use.  Use of a cord suit-
able for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric shock.

u If operating a power tool in a damp location is un-
avoidable, use a residual current device (RCD) protec-
ted supply.  Use of an RCD reduces the risk of electric
shock.

Personal safety
u Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common

sense when operating a power tool. Do not use a
power tool while you are tired or under the influence
of drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment of inatten-

tion while operating power tools may result in serious per-
sonal injury.

u Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye
protection.  Protective equipment such as a dust mask,
non-skid safety shoes, hard hat or hearing protection
used for appropriate conditions will reduce personal in-
juries.

u Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in
the off-position before connecting to power source
and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying the tool. 
Carrying power tools with your finger on the switch or en-
ergising power tools that have the switch on invites acci-
dents.

u Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning
the power tool on.  A wrench or a key left attached to a
rotating part of the power tool may result in personal in-
jury.

u Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at
all times.  This enables better control of the power tool in
unexpected situations.

u Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jew-
ellery. Keep your hair and clothing away from moving
parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair can be caught
in moving parts.

u If devices are provided for the connection of dust ex-
traction and collection facilities, ensure these are con-
nected and properly used.  Use of dust collection can re-
duce dust-related hazards.

u Do not let familiarity gained from frequent use of tools
allow you to become complacent and ignore tool
safety principles. A careless action can cause severe in-
jury within a fraction of a second.

Power tool use and care
u Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power

tool for your application.  The correct power tool will do
the job better and safer at the rate for which it was de-
signed.

u Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it
on and off.  Any power tool that cannot be controlled
with the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.

u Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or re-
move the battery pack, if detachable, from the power
tool before making any adjustments, changing ac-
cessories, or storing power tools. Such preventive
safety measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool
accidentally.

u Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and
do not allow persons unfamiliar with the power tool or
these instructions to operate the power tool.  Power
tools are dangerous in the hands of untrained users.

u Maintain power tools and accessories. Check for mis-
alignment or binding of moving parts, breakage of
parts and any other condition that may affect the
power tool’s operation. If damaged, have the power
tool repaired before use. Many accidents are caused by
poorly maintained power tools.
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u Keep cutting tools sharp and clean.  Properly main-
tained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are less
likely to bind and are easier to control.

u Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in
accordance with these instructions, taking into ac-
count the working conditions and the work to be per-
formed.  Use of the power tool for operations different
from those intended could result in a hazardous situation.

u Keep handles and grasping surfaces dry, clean and
free from oil and grease.  Slippery handles and grasping
surfaces do not allow for safe handling and control of the
tool in unexpected situations.

Service
u Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair

person using only identical replacement parts. This
will ensure that the safety of the power tool is maintained.

Safety Warnings for Drills
Safety instructions for all operations
u Wear ear protectors when impact drilling. Exposure to

noise can cause hearing loss.
u Hold the power tool by insulated gripping surfaces,

when performing an operation where the cutting ac-
cessory may contact hidden wiring or its own cord. 
Cutting accessory contacting a "live" wire may make ex-
posed metal parts of the power tool "live" and could give
the operator an electric shock.

Safety instructions when using long drill bits
u Never operate at higher speed than the maximum

speed rating of the drill bit. At higher speeds, the bit is
likely to bend if allowed to rotate freely without contact-
ing the workpiece, resulting in personal injury.

u Always start drilling at low speed and with the bit tip
in contact with the workpiece. At higher speeds, the bit
is likely to bend if allowed to rotate freely without contact-
ing the workpiece, resulting in personal injury.

u Apply pressure only in direct line with the bit and do
not apply excessive pressure.Bits can bend causing
breakage or loss of control, resulting in personal injury.

Additional safety warnings
u Switch the power tool off immediately if the applica-

tion tool becomes blocked. Be prepared for high
torque reactions which cause kickback. The applica-
tion tool becomes blocked when it becomes jammed in
the workpiece or when the power tool becomes over-
loaded.

u Secure the workpiece. A workpiece clamped with
clamping devices or in a vice is held more secure than by
hand.

u Use suitable detectors to determine if utility lines are
hidden in the work area or call the local utility com-
pany for assistance. Contact with electric lines can lead
to fire and electric shock. Damaging a gas line can lead to
explosion. Penetrating a water line causes property dam-
age or may cause an electric shock.

u Always wait until the power tool has come to a com-
plete stop before placing it down. The application tool
can jam and cause you to lose control of the power tool.

Products sold in GB only:
Your product is fitted with an BS 1363/A approved electric
plug with internal fuse (ASTA approved to BS 1362).
If the plug is not suitable for your socket outlets, it should be
cut off and an appropriate plug fitted in its place by an au-
thorised customer service agent. The replacement plug
should have the same fuse rating as the original plug.
The severed plug must be disposed of to avoid a possible
shock hazard and should never be inserted into a mains
socket elsewhere.

Product Description and
Specifications

Read all the safety and general instructions.
Failure to observe the safety and general in-
structions may result in electric shock, fire
and/or serious injury.

Please observe the illustrations at the beginning of this oper-
ating manual.

Intended Use
The power tool is intended for impact drilling in brick, con-
crete and stone, as well as for drilling in wood, metal,
ceramic and plastic. Tools with electronic control and right/
left rotation are also suitable for screwdriving and thread
cutting.

Product features
The numbering of the product features refers to the diagram
of the power tool on the graphics page.
(1) Keyed chuck
(2) "Drilling/impact drilling" selector switch a)

(3) Lock-on button for on/off switch
(4) On/off switch
(5) Rotational direction switch
(6) Handle (insulated gripping surface)
(7) Chuck key
(8) Screwdriver bit a)

(9) Universal bit holder a)

a) Accessories shown or described are not included with the
product as standard. You can find the complete selection of
accessories in our accessories range.

Technical data

Impact drill GSB 500 RE
Professional

Article number 3 601 AA0 1..
Rated power input W 500
Max. power output W 250
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Impact drill GSB 500 RE
Professional

No-load speed min-1 0–2600
Impact rate at no-load speed min-1 0–41600
Rated torque Nm 1.5
Right/left rotation ●
Spindle collar diameter mm 43
Max. drilling diameter
– Masonry mm 10
– Concrete mm 10
– Steel mm 8
– Wood mm 20
Chuck capacity mm 1.5–10
Weight according to 
EPTA-Procedure 01:2014

kg 1.5

Protection class  / II
The specifications apply to a rated voltage [U] of 230 V. These spe-
cifications may vary at different voltages and in country-specific mod-
els.
Please observe the article number on the type plate of your power
tool. The trade names of the individual power tools may vary.

Assembly
u Pull the plug out of the socket before carrying out any

work on the power tool.

Changing the Tool
u Wear protective gloves when changing tools. The drill

chuck may heat up significantly when it is used for long
periods.

Keyed chuck with automatic lock (see figure A)
Open the keyed chuck (1) by turning it until the tool can be
inserted.
Insert the tool. Insert the drill chuck key (7) into the corres-
ponding holes of the keyed chuck (1) and clamp the tool
evenly.

Screwdriving tools (see figure B)
You should always use a universal bit holder (9) when using
screwdriver bits (8). Only use screwdriver bits that fit the
screw head.
For screwdriving, make sure the "drilling/impact drilling" se-
lector switch (2) is always set to the "drilling" symbol.

Dust/Chip Extraction
Dust from materials such as lead-containing coatings, some
wood types, minerals and metal can be harmful to one’s
health. Touching or breathing-in the dust can cause allergic
reactions and/or lead to respiratory infections of the user or
bystanders.
Certain dust, such as oak or beech dust, is considered carci-
nogenic, especially in connection with wood-treatment ad-

ditives (chromate, wood preservative). Materials containing
asbestos may only be worked by specialists.
– Provide for good ventilation of the working place.
– It is recommended to wear a P2 filter-class respirator.
Observe the relevant regulations in your country for the ma-
terials to be worked.
u Avoid dust accumulation at the workplace. Dust can

easily ignite.

Operation
Starting Operation
u Pay attention to the mains voltage. The voltage of the

power source must match the voltage specified on the
rating plate of the power tool. Power tools marked
with 230 V can also be operated with 220 V.

u Products that are only sold in AUS and NZ: Use a resid-
ual current device (RCD) with a nominal residual current
of 30 mA or less.

Adjusting the rotational direction (see figures C–D)
u Only operate the rotational direction switch (5) when

the power tool is not in use.
The rotational direction switch (5) is used to change the ro-
tational direction of the power tool. However, this is not pos-
sible while the on/off switch (4) is being pressed.
Right rotation: To drill and to drive in screws, press the ro-
tational direction switch (5) through to the left stop.
Left Rotation: To loosen and unscrew screws and nuts,
press the rotational direction switch (5) through to the right
stop.

Setting the Operating Mode
Drilling and screwdriving
Set the selector switch (2) to the "drilling"
symbol.
Impact drilling
Set the selector switch (2) to the "impact
drilling" symbol.
The selector switch (2) clicks into place and

can also be actuated when the motor is running.

Switching on/off
To start the power tool, press and hold the on/off switch
(4).
Press the lock-on button (3) to lock the on/off switch (4) in
this position.
To switch off the power tool, release the on/off switch (4);
or, if the switch is locked with the lock-on button (3), briefly
press the on/off switch (4) and then release it.

Adjusting the Speed/Impact Rate
You can adjust the speed/impact rate of the power tool when
it is on by pressing in the on/off switch (4) to varying ex-
tents.

Bosch Power Tools 1 609 92A 68A | (27.11.2020)
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Applying light pressure to the on/off switch (4) results in a
low rotational speed/impact rate. Applying increasing pres-
sure to the switch increases the speed/impact rate.

Practical Advice
u Pull the plug out of the socket before carrying out any

work on the power tool.
u Only apply the power tool to the screw/nut when the

tool is switched off. Rotating tool inserts can slip off.
After working at a low speed for an extended period, you
should operate the power tool at the maximum speed for ap-
proximately three minutes without load to cool it down.
To drill into tiles, set the selector switch (2) to the "drilling"
symbol. After drilling through the tile, set the selector switch
to the "impact drilling" symbol and drill with impact.
Use carbide drill bits when working with concrete, stone and
masonry.
When drilling into metal, only use sharpened HSS drills (HSS
= high-speed steel) which are in perfect condition. The
Bosch accessory range guarantees appropriate quality.
Using the drill bit sharpener (accessory), you can effortlessly
sharpen twist drill bits with a diameter of 2.5–10 mm.

Maintenance and Service
Maintenance and Cleaning
u Pull the plug out of the socket before carrying out any

work on the power tool.
u To ensure safe and efficient operation, always keep

the power tool and the ventilation slots clean.
In order to avoid safety hazards, if the power supply cord
needs to be replaced, this must be done by Bosch or by an
after-sales service centre that is authorised to repair Bosch
power tools.

After-Sales Service and Application Service
Our after-sales service responds to your questions concern-
ing maintenance and repair of your product as well as spare
parts. You can find explosion drawings and information on
spare parts at: www.bosch-pt.com
The Bosch product use advice team will be happy to help you
with any questions about our products and their accessor-
ies.
In all correspondence and spare parts orders, please always
include the 10‑digit article number given on the nameplate
of the product.

Malaysia
Robert Bosch Sdn. Bhd.(220975-V) PT/SMY
No. 8A, Jalan 13/6
46200 Petaling Jaya
Selangor
Tel.: (03) 79663194
Toll-Free: 1800 880188
Fax: (03) 79583838
E-Mail: kiathoe.chong@my.bosch.com
www.bosch-pt.com.my

You can find further service addresses at:
www.bosch-pt.com/serviceaddresses

Disposal
The power tool, accessories and packaging should be re-
cycled in an environmentally friendly manner.

Do not dispose of power tools along with
household waste.

中文
安全规章
电动工具通用安全警告
警告！ 阅读随电动工具提供的所有安

全警告、说明、图示和规定。
不遵照以下所列  !"#$%&'()*+,-
./
保存所有警告和说明书以备查阅。
0123456#789:;<=#>7?@AB
#789*#C>7?DAB#789/
工作场地的安全
u 保持工作场地清洁和明亮。EF(GH3IJ 
KLMN/

u 不要在易爆环境，如有易燃液体、气体或粉尘的
环境下操作电动工具。 #789OP3'Q R
STU*VW/

u 操作电动工具时，远离儿童和旁观者。XYZ[
\2 ]^_`a893bc/

电气安全
u 电动工具插头必须与插座相配。绝不能以任何方

式改装插头。deJ3#789[f]ghij
klm/nopq3lm(rs3ltuvw#
$xy/

u 避免人体接触接地表面，如管道、散热片和冰
箱。z{^|We}eJ~  ¡¢#$xy/

u 不得将电动工具暴露在雨中或潮湿环境中。£¤
¥#789u¡¢#$xy/

u 不得滥用软线。¦[fg§A¨©%ª7#78
9*«¬­lm/]§A®¯°±%²%³´*
©7µ¶/·¸*¹º3§A ¡¢#$xy/

u 当在户外使用电动工具时，使用适合户外使用的
延长线。»¼½¾]g3#Auvw#$xy/

u 如果无法避免在潮湿的环境中操作电动工具，应
使用带有剩余电流装置（RCD）保护的电源。
¿ÀÁ3]gÂvw#$xy/

人身安全
u 保持警觉，当操作电动工具时关注所从事的操作

并保持清醒。当你感到疲倦，或在有药物、酒精
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或治疗反应时，不要操作电动工具。ÃÄÅ#7
89ÆÇÈ3ÉÊ !"+,Ë|-./

u 使用个人防护装置。始终佩戴护目镜。ÌÍq
ÎÏÐz»ÑÒ¶Ó]gÌU 9%ÌÔÕÖ
×%ÕÖØ%ÙZÌÍÚqÎfÛÜË|-./

u 防止意外起动。在连接电源和/或电池包、拿起或
搬运工具前确保开关处于关断位置。Ý<ÞÃß
àá¨©89*ßàâãeäÆä# !"å
y/

u 在电动工具接通之前，拿掉所有调节钥匙或扳
手。æçÃ#789èjé¶á3êÝ*ëì 
!"Ë|-./

u 手不要过分伸展。时刻注意立足点和身体平衡。
íîfÃY¾ïðÓfñòJbcó#789/

u 着装适当。不要穿宽松衣服或佩戴饰品。ô^3
mL(õö®¯©7µ¶/÷øõö%ùú*û
LÂf ü¥©7µ¶/

u 如果提供了与排屑、集尘设备连接用的装置，要
确保其连接完好且使用得当。]g\UqÎÂv
wUýKþ3åy/

u 不要因为频繁使用工具而产生的熟悉感而掉以轻
心，忽视工具的安全准则。ÿĀāĂ37ÅÂf
ÃÇÈ!"+,3-./

电动工具使用和注意事项
u 不要勉强使用电动工具，根据用途使用合适的电

动工具。ăg¼»3ĄąĆćĈĉĊ3#789
 ]^8Åñ@ċ%ñÕÖ/

u 如果开关不能接通或关断电源，则不能使用该电
动工具。[fäČßàčbc3#789;åy
3ĎďĐ¤đĒē/

u 在进行任何调节、更换附件或贮存电动工具之
前，必须从电源上拔掉插头和/或卸下电池包（如
可拆卸）。íĔÌÍĕ3ÕÖĖėvwĘ#78
9Y¾þ73xy/

u 将闲置不用的电动工具贮存在儿童所及范围之
外，并且不允许不熟悉电动工具和不了解这些说
明的人操作电动工具。#789ÃnoęĚ3]
gěÝ2;åy3/

u 维护电动工具及其附件。检查运动部件是否调整
到位或卡住，检查零件破损情况和影响电动工具
运行的其他状况。z@¸ĜÏĝÃ]gĞĒēò
#789/ğĠMN;ġĢÍ[ģ3#789K
L3/

u 保持切削刀具锋利和清洁。ĢÍģòJ@ĤĥĦ
ħĨ3ĩ9[ĪīóĬĎĭĪbc/

u 按照使用说明书，并考虑作业条件和要进行的作
业来选择电动工具、附件和工具的刀头等。u#
789gãĮįİ­gı[Ĳ3ÄÅÂf !"
åyïð/

u 保持手柄和握持表面干燥、清洁，不得沾有油
脂。ÃY¾3ïðÓÏĳÔ3ÝĴ[fĵĶķĸ
3ÕÖ(a893bc/

维修
u 由专业维修人员使用相同的备件维修电动工具。
íuĵĶĹĢĒ3#7893ÕÖ/

电钻安全警告
适用于全部操作的安全说明
u 带耳罩进行冲击作业。ĺĻãļĽľĿ !"_
ŀ/

u 当在钻削附件可能触及暗线或其自身导线的场合
进行操作时，要通过绝缘握持面握持工具。Łħ
ł¶ŃńŅ#!A ]89¾Ļ3ņŇé¶Ņ#
Ĭ]ÄÅě·ń#$/

当使用长钻头时的安全说明
u 操作时切勿超出钻头的最大额定转速。Ãňŉj
ŊÓÏz{ôŁmÃ[e}8¶3ïðÓŋYè
jÏŌÂf!"­ōŎÏŏĬKLË|-./

u 务必以低转速开始钻孔，并让钻头尖端与工件接
触。ÃňŉjŊÓÏz{ôŁmÃ[e}8¶3
ïðÓŋYèjÏŌÂf!"­ōŎÏŏĬKL
Ë|-./

u 施压时务必与钻头成一直线，且不得施加过大压
力。ŐŁmōŎ !"­¸Ĝ*_bÏŏĬKL
Ë|-./

其它安全规章
u 当工具刀头被夹住时，请立即关闭电动工具。以

防反作用力矩导致反弹。Ñ#789Čő*Œœ
¢88¶ŔŕÆÏ89ĩmŖ īó/

u 固定好工件。]gŗćqÎ*ŘřŚŗć8¶Ï
 śgÝĸķ8¶ñŜŗ/

u 使用合适的侦测装置侦察隐藏的电线，或者向当
地的相关单位寻求支援。ŝe}#AÂfKþ'Ş
şôÄÅě}#/¸ĜĘŠšŢ KþţŤ/ť
Ŧ£Ţ[ŧ Ũũ+,3Ūū¸_ÏŬÂf!"
}#/

u 等待电动工具完全静止后才能够放下机器。ŝŭŮ
á389ÂfÃ8Å2ůŰóÏĬűŲDųbc
#789/

产品和性能说明
请阅读所有安全规章和指示。[Ŵąŵ
Ó01( Âf!"#$%&'()*
+,-./
ŶXYŷ]g ŸßmµŹ3źŻ/

按照规定使用
żŽžŝ%ŝſŽžƀ~#ŁÏŝżƁŽ%ŝſƁŽƀ~Ƃ$#
Ł/
ŷŭŮ»¼ÃƃƄ%ƅƆƇ(ƈƉá¤đƂ$Ł/
Ɗ¾ŬÂŵÃƋƉ%ņŇ%ƌƍ(ƎƏáŁƐ/ĉ
ƑsƑĘ#ƒƓƔ(ƕ)ƖjƗfÏŬ»gãƘƙƚ
ƛ(ƜƝ/

插图上的机件
ŭ¶3ƞƟ(#789Ơơźá3ƞƟƢ"/
(1) ƣľŰm
(2) 6ŁƐ)Ƃ$Ł:jkßàƤƥ

(3) þƦßà3Ƨƛƨ
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(4) þƦßà
(5) ƕƖjßà
(6) ÝĴ?¦ƩķĴB
(7) ŰmêÝ
(8) ƘƝƪƫƤƥ

(9) ägƪƫƬƤƥ

Ƥƥ 图表或说明上提到的附件，并不包含在基本的供货范围
中。本公司的附件清单中有完整的附件供应项目。

技术数据

冲击钻 GSB 500 RE
Professional

ūƭƀƮ 3 601 AA0 1..
ĆćƯ¥Ɨư 瓦 500
ƱƲƯ¬Ɨư 瓦 250
DƳőjŊ 次 / 分 0–2600
ƴjÆ3Ƃ$Ƶƶ 次 / 分 0–41600
ĆćƷZ 牛頓米 1.5
ƕŝ)ŝƖjƗf ●
ƸƹƺƻƼ 毫米 43
ƱƲŁƐƻƼ
ƽ ƃƾ 毫米 10
ƽ ƅƆƇ 毫米 10
ƽ ƿ 毫米 8
ƽ ƋƉ 毫米 20
Űm3Űƛǀǁ 毫米 1.5–10
,ǂĲ¼ŝ
ǃǄſǅǆǄǇǈǉǊǋǌǇǊ
ǍǎǏǐǍǎǑ

公斤 1.5

ĵÍÚǒ  / II
所有参数适用于230伏的额定电压[U]，对于其他不同的电压
和国际规格，数据有可能不同。
请认清电动工具铭牌上的物品代码。电动工具在销售市场上
没有统一的商品名称。

安装
u 在电动工具上进行所有操作之前都必须从插座上

拔出电源插头。

更换刀具
u 更换刀具时，请佩戴保护手套。ûÆÈ8ÅǓǔ
Űm ǕǖǗŹǘ°/

带自动锁定功能的齿环夹头（见图片A）
èjǙßƣľŰm(1)ÏƻǚÂŵq¥89/
Õqò89/uŰmêÝ(7)l¥ƣľŰm(1)rĝ
3Ɛ2ÏǛǔǜǝƚƛ89/
起子机的工具（见图片B）
]gƘƝƪƫ(8)ÆÏĝÑ]gägƪƫƬ(9)/ď
Đ]gİƘƝmƲǞrĲ3ƘƝƪƫ/

èƘǟÆÏĝu6ŁƐ)Ƃ$Ł:(2)jkĄǠƓ
ń6ŁƐ:źǡá/

抽吸粉尘/切屑
Ǣǣ3ǤƏŵǥÿįƋƉ%Ǧū(ņŇ3¢8ǧU
@.Ǩǩ/ŭŮÄÅě*ě8JłǪ3Ëz{e
}%ǫ¥íįǧUÏÂf @ČǬǭĝ*ěǮǯǰ
ǫǱǲǳ/
ÿįUǴ?ǵz¢8ǶƋ*ǷǸǹ3ǧUBÂf"
ǺÏǻǼ;(âēƋƉ3ǽ¢Ǿ?ǵzƋƉ3Ìǿ
ǾÚBȀ¼Ǔǔ/ȁ@oČȂȃĚȄ3ËȅfȆ¢
8Ǣƈȇ3ūƏ/
ƽ 8ÅIĹȈĵĸƴVȉä/
ƽ ƱòùȊǄǐȋȌÚǒ3ȍȎ/
ŶçĂȏŴȐȑȒ(¢8ūƏ@à3ųȓ/
u 避免让工作场所堆积过多的尘垢。UǴĭĪůR
S/

运行
投入使用
u 注意电源电压！电源的电压必须和电动工具铭牌

上标示的电压一致。标记为230伏电动工具用220
伏的电压可以驱动。

调整旋转方向（见图片C–D）
u 只能在电动工具静止时操纵正逆转开关(5)/
äČƕƖjßà(5)Âŵñp#7893èjȔŒ/
ĄÓþƦßà(4)ǔDųñp/
正转：ŁƐ(è¥ƘǟÆÏŒȕĄȖƕƖjßà(5)
ƻǚȗȘșÎ/
逆转：øß*ƚ¬ƘƝ(ƘȚÆÏŒțĄȖƕƖj
ßà(5)ƻǚȗȘșÎ/
设定操作模式

钻孔和拧螺丝
ujkĄǠ(2)Ɠń6ŁƐ:źǡá/

冲击钻
ujkĄǠ(2)Ɠń6Ƃ$Ł:źǡá/
ÂǮńjkĄǠ(2)īȜÏÃ#ŭ©đÆ
ŬÂÄȝ/

接通/关闭
u#789投入使用ÆĄȖþƦßà(4)ȏĄó/
zd锁定ůĄó3þƦßà(4)ÏŶĄȖƧćƨ
(3)/
zd关闭#789ÏŶøßþƦßà(4)Ïz{­Ȟ
ůƧćƨ(3)ƧóÏŶȟȠĄȖþƦßà(4)ÏǛǔ
ȡøß/
调整转速 / 冲击次数
ÂŵDǒƓƔȞeä#7893jŊŝ)ŝƂ$ƵƶÏ
ȢĄȖþƦßà(4)3ZǱȣȤȥć/
ŵňǞ3ZĄȖþƦßà(4)ÆÏjŊŝ)ŝƂ$Ƶƶň
w/¡Ȧė¢ÃþƦßàá3ȖZÏÂŵȧŉŭŮ
3jŊŝ)ŝƂ$Ƶƶ/
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工作提示
u 在电动工具上进行所有操作之前都必须从插座上

拔出电源插头。
u 先关闭电动工具，然后再放置在螺母/螺栓上。è
j389ĩmÂf Ôß/

]gwjŊûÆÈÄÅǓǔÏĝȨô#789ŵƱ
ƲjŊƴjȩȪŹȫčȬȭŭŮȮȯ/
ȰƍƃŁƐÆÏujkĄǠ(2)Ɠń6ŁƐ:źǡ
á/ƍƃŁŦǔÏujkĄǠƓń6Ƃ$Ł:źǡ
áÏ¤đƂ$ŁÅȃ/
ÃƅƆƇ%ƈƉ(ƃƾáŁƐÆÏďĐ]gȱņŇ
Łm/
ÃņŇáŁƐÆÏŧÂ]gĤĥ3ȲƁƁŁm?ȲƁƁȳ
ŉŊƿB/ÃBoschȴȵ3ł¶Oƭȶȷ2Ï@Ĳ
¼íĀƭȸÚǒ3Oƭ/
ÂäČŁmĨȹŭ?ł¶BȺ[ȻZJȹĥƻƼÃ
ǐȼȽƽǎǍȺȾ3ȿQŁ/

维修和服务
维护和清洁
u 在电动工具上进行所有操作之前都必须从插座上

拔出电源插头。
u 电动工具和通气孔必须随时保持清洁，以确保工

作效率和工作安全。
z{ďĐñkɀeAÏɁďɂíɃ8ÅɄɅBosch
*ěoɆɇ3Bosch#789ɈɉöɁɊđÏŵɋ
Ɍå.ŭŮ3ÕÖĕf/

客户服务和应用咨询
ŷɍɎɈɉöɁâƳɏɐɑ@àŷɍɎOƭ3Ē
ē%ĢÍ(Ƒ¶3ɒɓ/Ƒ¶3ɔßźɕ(ɖɗŬ
Âɘəɚwww.bosch-pt.com
ȴȵĝgɛɜɝɞɟãŖɠɡ3Oƭǥ­ł¶ɒɓ
ȧɢȬȭ/
ɜɒ(ɣɤƑ¶ÆÏɁďȧɢŭŮɥɦáǡŻ3ǎǍ
șƶūƭƀƮ/
中国大陆
ȴȵ#789?2ȒB@ȘɍɎŝ
2Ȓɧɨɩɪɧɫɬ=
ɭɩɮɧɭǩɯȽɰɱƟŝ
ǎǍǐ)ǎɲŝöɁ2Ăŝ
ɳɴƞƮɚȪǎǍǍȽǐŝ
#ɵɚɶǍȽɱǎƥɷɷɷɱŝȽȽɰɰŝ)ŝȽȽɷɷŝ
ɸɹɚɶǍȽɱǎƥɷɷɷɱŝɰɰɷɷŝɺŝȽȽɰɰɻŝ)ŝȽȽɷɷɻŝ
#ɳɚɼɽǉȼɾɿʀǉʁȼɼǈɽǉɾȼǉǈʂ
ʃʃʃȼɼǈɽǉɾǆʄʅȼǉǈʂȼǉʁ
制造商地址：
¿ǈɼǊǇʅŝŽǈɽǉɾŝǄǈʃǊǇŝſǈǈʆɽŝżʂɼȲ
ʇʈǻʉŝȴȵ#789@ȘɍɎŝ
ɱǍȽȪɷŝƁʅǌʅʅʊƤǇʅŝ)ŝżǃ¿žǅʋʌŝ
ɱǍȽȪɷŝšź¢ǻŝ)ŝʍȒ
其他服务地址请见：
ʃʃʃȼɼǈɽǉɾǆʄʅȼǉǈʂ)ɽǊǇʎʏǉǊƤǋǋǇǊɽɽǊɽ

处理废弃物
ďĐŵĲ¼ľĵȈʐ3Ȕʑɐʒȡĥg#789%
ł¶(ʓqƉƏ/

Ŷʔu#789ʕńPʖʗʘ2ʙ
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�•�•���; GSB 500 RE
Professional

�£�Œ�R�S 3 601 AA0 1..
�e���f�m�L�g 瓦 500
�	�h�f���L�g 瓦 250
�7�ÿ�
�¢�� 次／分 0–2600
�7�ÿ�
�¢�����	�?���i�j 次／分 0–41600
�e���k�N 牛頓米 1.5
�J�K�¢�L�� ●
�l�m�n�o�p 毫米 43
�	�h���@�o�p

�q �r�s 毫米 10
�q �8�;�< 毫米 10
�q �t 毫米 8
�q �B�> 毫米 20
���]�	���÷�u�v 毫米 1.5–10
���w�ì�t
�x�y�z�{�|�y�}�~�•�€�•�‚�}�€
�ƒ�„�…�†�ƒ�„�‡

公斤 1.5

�a�b�”�ˆ  / II
本說明書提供的參數是以 230 伏特為依據，於低電壓地區，
此數據有可能不同。
請認清電動工具產品銘牌上的零件編號。電動工具在銷售市
場上沒有統一的商品名稱。
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�ó�ô�f���‡�ò GSB 500 RE
Professional

�[�Ü�����‹ 3 601 AA0 1..
�Ò�Ý�����\ W 500
���Y���¯�\ W 250
���������Û�‚ rpm 0–2600
���������Û�‚�������N�i�œ�P
��

rpm 0–41600

�Ÿ�æ�����P Nm 1.5
�H���þ�ÿ�����™�� ●
�N���r�����+�����D mm 43
���Y���x�ù�����D

�� �õ�ö mm 10
�� �g�P�;�i mm 10
�� ���� mm 8
�� �ú�� mm 20
�x�ù�����������������j mm 1.5–10
� �!�"�#�$�!�%�&�'�(�)�*�%�(
�+�,�-�.�+�,�/�#���ˆ�S
�„�0

kg 1.5

�Š�‹���‘�±  / II
자료는 정격 전압 [U] 230 V를 기준으로 한 것입니다. 전압이
다른 경우 및 국가별 사양에 따라 변동이 있을 수 있습니다.
전동공구의 명판에 표시된 제품 번호를 확인하십시오. 각 전
동공구의 명칭이 시중에서 상이하게 사용될 수 있습니다.
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Professional
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�	������������ นิวตัน
เมตร

1.5

���������������/�����'�$�*���� ●

�#�-�����3�����A� ���'�4�����������������#�+����มม. 43

�B�@�������#�������"�-� ���-����

�C ���������������	�= มม. 10

�C �
������������ มม. 10

�C �#�����&�� มม. 8

�C ������ มม. 20

�����������
�����������
������ มม. 1.5–10
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���'�
�������"

�D�E�F�G�@�E�H�I�J�K�L�M�H�K

�N�O�P�Q�N�O�R

กก. 1.5

���������
�
���������������6���'  / II
ค่าที่ให้นี้ใช้ได้กับแรงดันไฟฟ้านอมินอล [U] 230 โวลท์ค่าเหล่า
นี้อาจเปลี่ยนแปลงไปสำหรับแรงดันไฟฟ้าที่แตกต่างกัน
และโมเดลที่ผลิตสำหรับเฉพาะประเทศ

กรุณาสังเกตหมายเลขสินค้าบนแผ่นป้ายรุ่นของเครื่องมือ
ไฟฟ้าของท่านเครื่องมือไฟฟ้าแต่ละเครื่องอาจมีชื่อทางการค้าแตก
ต่างกัน
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Bahasa Indonesia
Petunjuk Keselamatan
Petunjuk keselamatan umum untuk perkakas
listrik

PERINGATAN Baca semua peringatan, petunjuk,
ilustrasi, dan spesifikasi

keselamatan yang diberikan bersama perkakas listrik
ini.  Kesalahan dalam menjalankan petunjuk di bawah ini
dapat mengakibatkan sengatan listrik, kebakaran, dan/atau
cedera serius.
Simpanlah semua peringatan dan petunjuk untuk
penggunaan di masa mendatang.
Istilah "perkakas listrik" dalam peringatan mengacu pada
perkakas listrik yang dioperasikan dengan listrik
(menggunakan kabel) atau perkakas listrik yang
dioperasikan dengan baterai (tanpa kabel).

Keamanan tempat kerja
u Jaga kebersihan dan pencahayaan area kerja. Area

yang berantakan atau gelap dapat memicu kecelakaan.
u Jangan mengoperasikan perkakas listrik di

lingkungan yang dapat memicu ledakan, seperti
adanya cairan, gas, atau debu yang mudah terbakar.
Perkakas listrik dapat memancarkan bunga api yang
kemudian mengakibatkan debu atau uap terbakar.

u Jauhkan dari jangkauan anak-anak dan pengamat saat
mengoperasikan perkakas listrik.  Gangguan dapat
menyebabkan hilangnya kendali.

Keamanan listrik
u Steker perkakas listrik harus sesuai dengan

stopkontak.  Jangan pernah memodifikasi steker. 
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Jangan menggunakan steker adaptor bersama dengan
perkakas listrik yang terhubung dengan sistem
grounding.  Steker yang tidak dimodifikasi dan
stopkontak yang cocok akan mengurangi risiko sengatan
listrik.

u Hindari kontak badan dengan permukaan yang
terhubung dengan sistem grounding, seperti pipa,
radiator, kompor, dan lemari es.  Terdapat peningkatan
risiko terjadinya sengatan listrik jika badan Anda
terhubung dengan sistem grounding.

u Perkakas listrik tidak boleh terpapar hujan atau
basah.  Air yang masuk ke dalam perkakas listrik
menambah risiko terjadinya sengatan listrik.

u Jangan menyalahgunakan kabel.  Jangan gunakan
kabel untuk membawa, menarik, atau melepas steker
perkakas listrik.  Jauhkan kabel dari panas, minyak,
tepi yang tajam, atau komponen yang bergerak.  Kabel
listrik yang rusak atau tersangkut menambah risiko
terjadinya sengatan listrik.

u Saat mengoperasikan perkakas listrik di luar ruangan,
gunakan kabel ekstensi yang sesuai untuk
penggunaan di luar ruangan.  Penggunaan kabel yang
cocok untuk pemakaian di luar ruangan mengurangi risiko
terjadinya sengatan listrik.

u Jika perkakas listrik memang harus dioperasikan di
tempat yang lembap, gunakan pemutus arus listrik
residu (RCD).  Penggunaan RCD akan mengurangi risiko
terjadinya sengatan listrik.

Keselamatan personel
u Tetap waspada, perhatikan aktivitas yang sedang

dikerjakan dan gunakan akal sehat saat
mengoperasikan perkakas listrik. Jangan gunakan
perkakas listrik saat mengalami kelelahan atau di
bawah pengaruh narkoba, alkohol, atau obat-obatan.
Jika perkakas listrik dioperasikan dengan daya
konsentrasi yang rendah, hal tersebut dapat
menyebabkan cedera serius.

u Gunakan peralatan pelindung diri. Selalu kenakan
pelindung mata.  Penggunaan perlengkapan pelindung
seperti penutup telinga, helm, sepatu anti licin, dan
masker debu akan mengurangi cedera.

u Hindari start yang tidak disengaja.  Pastikan switch
berada di posisi off sebelum perkakas listrik
dihubungkan ke sumber daya listrik dan/atau baterai,
diangkat, atau dibawa.  Membawa perkakas listrik
dengan jari menempel pada tombol atau perkakas listrik
dalam keadaan hidup dapat memicu kecelakaan.

u Singkirkan kunci penyetel atau kunci pas sebelum
menghidupkan perkakas listrik.  Perkakas atau kunci
pas yang masih menempel pada komponen perkakas
listrik yang berputar dapat menyebabkan cedera.

u Jangan melampaui batas.  Berdirilah secara mantap
dan selalu jaga keseimbangan.  Hal ini akan
memberikan kontrol yang lebih baik terhadap perkakas
listrik pada situasi yang tak terduga.

u Kenakan pakaian dengan wajar.  Jangan mengenakan
perhiasan atau pakaian yang longgar.  Jauhkan
rambut dan pakaian dari komponen yang bergerak.
Pakaian yang longgar, rambut panjang, atau perhiasan
dapat tersangkut dalam komponen yang bergerak.

u Jika disediakan perangkat untuk sambungan
pengisapan debu dan alat pengumpulan, pastikan
perangkat tersebut terhubung dan digunakan dengan
benar.  Penggunaan alat pengumpulan dapat mengurangi
bahaya yang disebabkan oleh debu.

u Jangan berpuas diri dan mengabaikan prinsip
keselamatan karena terbiasa mengoperasikan
perkakas. Tindakan yang kurang hati-hati dapat
mengakibatkan cedera serius dalam waktu sepersekian
detik.

Penggunaan dan pemeliharaan perkakas listrik
u Jangan memaksakan perkakas listrik.  Gunakan

perkakas listrik yang sesuai untuk pekerjaan yang
dilakukan.  Perkakas listrik yang sesuai akan bekerja
dengan lebih baik dan aman sesuai tujuan penggunaan.

u Jangan gunakan perkakas listrik dengan switch yang
tidak dapat dioperasikan.  Perkakas listrik yang
switchnya yang tidak berfungsi dapat menimbulkan
bahaya dan harus diperbaiki.

u Lepaskan steker dari sumber listrik dan/atau lepas
baterai, jika dapat dilepaskan dari perkakas listrik
sebelum menyetel, mengganti aksesori, atau
menyimpan perkakas listrik. Tindakan preventif akan
mengurangi risiko menghidupkan perkakas listrik secara
tidak disengaja.

u Jauhkan dan simpan perkakas listrik dari jangkauan
anak-anak dan jangan biarkan orang-orang yang tidak
mengetahui cara menggunakan perkakas listrik,
mengoperasikan perkakas listrik.  Perkakas listrik
dapat membahayakan jika digunakan oleh orang-orang
yang tidak terlatih.

u Lakukan pemeliharaan perkakas listrik dan aksesori.
Periksa komponen yang bergerak apabila tidak lurus
atau terikat, kerusakan komponen, dan kondisi lain
yang dapat mengganggu pengoperasian perkakas
listrik. Apabila rusak, perbaiki perkakas listrik
sebelum digunakan. Kecelakaan sering terjadi karena
perkakas listrik tidak dirawat dengan baik.

u Jaga ketajaman dan kebersihan alat.  Alat pemotong
dengan pisau pemotong yang tajam dan dirawat dengan
baik tidak akan mudah tersangkut dan lebih mudah
dikendalikan.

u Gunakan perkakas listrik, aksesori, dan komponen
perkakas dll sesuai dengan petunjuk ini, dengan
mempertimbangkan kondisi kerja dan pekerjaan yang
akan dilakukan.  Penggunaan perkakas listrik untuk
tujuan berbeda dari fungsinya dapat menyebabkan situasi
yang berbahaya.

u Jaga gagang dan permukaan genggam agar tetap
kering, bersih, dan bebas dari minyak dan lemak. 
Gagang dan permukaan genggam yang licin tidak
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menjamin keamanan kerja dan kontrol alat yang baik pada
situasi yang tidak terduga.

Servis
u Minta teknisi berkualifikasi untuk menyervis

perkakas listrik dengan hanya menggunakan suku
cadang yang identik. Dengan demikian, hal ini akan
memastikan keamanan perkakas listrik.

Petunjuk Keselamatan untuk Mengebor
Petunjuk keselamatan untuk semua pengoperasian
u Kenakan pemalut telinga ketika bekerja. Suara bising

alat dapat menyebabkan berkurangnya pendengaran.
u Pegang perkakas listrik pada permukaan gagang

isolator saat digunakan karena aksesori pemotong
dapat saja bersentuhan dengan kabel yang tidak
terlihat atau kabelnya sendiri.  Aksesori pemotong yang
bersentuhan dengan kabel yang dialiri listrik dapat
menyebabkan bagian logam perkakas listrik yang terbuka
dialiri listrik sehingga berisiko mengakibatkan sengatan
listrik pada operator.

Petunjuk keselamatan saat menggunakan mata bor
panjang
u Jangan pernah mengoperasikan alat dengan

kecepatan yang lebih tinggi dari nilai kecepatan
maksimal mata bor. Pada kecepatan yang tinggi, mata
bor akan membengkok jika berputar secara bebas tanpa
menyentuh benda kerja dan dapat menyebabkan cedera
terhadap pengguna.

u Selalu hidupkan alat bor pada kecepatan rendah
dengan ujung mata bor menyentuh benda kerja. Pada
kecepatan yang tinggi, mata bor akan membengkok jika
berputar secara bebas tanpa menyentuh benda kerja dan
dapat menyebabkan cedera terhadap pengguna.

u Tekan hanya pada garis langsung dengan mata bor
dan jangan tekan secara berlebihan.Mata bor dapat
membengkok dan menyebabkan kerusakan atau hilang
kendali sehingga menyebabkan cedera terhadap
pengguna.

Petunjuk Keselamatan tambahan
u Segera matikan perkakas listrik jika alat tambahan

terkunci. Bersiaplah dengan reaksi tinggi yang
menyebabkan sentakan. Alat tambahan akan terkunci
jika perkakas listrik mengalami kelebihan beban atau
perkakas bergerak miring pada benda kerja.

u Gunakan alat kerja dengan aman. Benda yang ditahan
dalam alat pemegang atau bais lebih aman daripada
benda yang dipegang dengan tangan.

u Gunakanlah alat detektor logam yang cocok untuk
mencari kabel dan pipa yang tidak terlihat atau
hubungi perusahaan pengadaan setempat. Sentuhan
dengan kabel-kabel listrik dapat mengakibatkan api dan
kontak listrik. Pipa gas yang dirusak dapat mengakibatkan
ledakan. Pipa air yang dirusak mengakibatkan kerusakan
barang-barang atau dapat mengakibatkan kontak listrik.

u Sebelum meletakkan perkakas listrik, tunggulah
hingga perkakas berhenti berputar. Alat kerja dapat
tersangkut dan menyebabkan perkakas listrik tidak dapat
dikendalikan.

Spesifikasi produk dan performa
Bacalah semua petunjuk keselamatan dan
petunjuk penggunaan. Kesalahan dalam
menjalankan petunjuk keselamatan dan
petunjuk penggunaan dapat mengakibatkan
kontak listrik, kebakaran, dan/atau luka-luka

yang berat.
Perhatikan ilustrasi yang terdapat pada sisi sampul panduan
pengoperasian.

Tujuan penggunaan
Perkakas listrik ini cocok untuk pengeboran pada batu bata,
beton dan batu serta untuk pelubangan pada kayu, logam,
keramik dan bahan plastik. Perangkat dengan kontrol
elektronik dan pemutar arah kanan/kiri juga cocok untuk
menyekrup dan membuat lubang berulir untuk sekrup.

Ilustrasi komponen
Nomor-nomor dari bagian-bagian perkakas pada gambar
sesuai dengan gambar perkakas listrik pada halaman
bergambar.
(1) Keyed chuck
(2) Switch "pengeboran/pengeboran perkusi (impact

drilling)“ a)

(3) Tombol pengunci untuk tombol on/off
(4) Tombol on/off
(5) Switch arah putaran
(6) Gagang (genggaman isolator)
(7) Kunci chuck
(8) Mata obeng a)

(9) Dudukan bit universal a)

a) Aksesori yang ada pada gambar atau yang dijelaskan tidak
termasuk dalam lingkup pengiriman standar. Semua
aksesori yang ada dapat Anda lihat dalam program aksesori
kami.

Data teknis

Impact Drill GSB 500 RE
Professional

Nomor seri 3 601 AA0 1..
Input daya nominal W 500
Daya output maks. W 250
Kecepatan idle min-1 0–2600
Nominal getaran pada
kecepatan idle

min-1 0–41600

Torsi nominal Nm 1,5
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Impact Drill GSB 500 RE
Professional

Perputaran arah ke kanan/
kiri

●

Diameter leher spindel mm 43
Ø (diameter) pengeboran maks.
– Pekerjaan menembok mm 10
– Beton mm 10
– Baja mm 8
– Kayu mm 20
Rentang penjepitan chuck mm 1,5–10
Berat sesuai dengan 
EPTA-Procedure 01:2014

kg 1,5

Klasifikasi keamanan  / II
Data-data berlaku untuk tegangan nominal [U] 230 V. Pada tegangan
yang lebih rendah dan pada model khusus mancanegara data-data ini
bisa berlainan.
Perhatikan nomor seri perkakas listrik yang tercantum pada label tipe
mesin. Nama dagang dari beberapa perkakas listrik dapat berbeda-
beda.

Cara memasang
u Sebelum mulai dengan pekerjaan pada perkakas

listrik, tariklah steker dari stopkontak.

Mengganti alat
u Pakai sarung tangan pelindung saat mengganti alat

sisipan. Chuck bor bisa menjadi sangat panas jika
digunakan dalam waktu yang lama.

Keyed chuck dengan pengunci otomatis (lihat gambar A)
Buka keyed chuck (1) dengan cara diputar hingga alat dapat
dipasang.
Pasang alat sisipan. Pasang kunci chuck (7) lubang keyed
chuck (1) yang sesuai dan kencangkan alat dengan teratur.

Obeng (lihat gambar B)
Saat menggunakan mata obeng (8) gunakan selalu dudukan
bit universal (9). Hanya gunakan mata obeng yang sesuai
dengan kepala sekrup.
Untuk menyekrup, selalu atur switch "pengeboran/impact
drilling" (2) ke simbol "pengeboran".

Ekstraksi debu/serbuk
Debu dari bahan-bahan seperti cat yang mengandung timbel
(timah hitam), beberapa jenis kayu, bahan mineral dan
logam dapat berbahaya bagi kesehatan. Menyentuh atau
menghirup debu-debu ini dapat mengakibatkan reaksi alergi
dan/atau penyakit saluran pernapasan pada pengguna atau
orang yang berada di dekatnya.
Beberapa debu tertentu seperti debu kayu pohon quercus
atau pohon fagus silvatica dianggap dapat mengakibatkan
penyakit kanker, terutama dalam campuran dengan bahan-
bahan tambahan untuk pengolahan kayu (kromat, obat

pengawet kayu). Bahan-bahan yang mengandung asbes
hanya boleh dikerjakan oleh orang-orang yang ahli.
– Perhatikanlah supaya ada pertukaran udara yang baik di

tempat kerja.
– Kami anjurkan Anda memakai masker anti debu dengan

filter kelas P2.
Taatilah peraturan-peraturan untuk bahan-bahan yang
dikerjakan yang berlaku di negara Anda.
u Hindari debu yang banyak terkumpul di tempat kerja.

Debu dapat tersulut dengan mudah.

Penggunaan
Cara penggunaan
u Perhatikan tegangan listrik! Tegangan jaringan listrik

harus sesuai dengan tegangan listrik yang tercantum
pada label tipe perkakas listrik. Perkakas listrik
dengan daya sebesar 230 V seperti yang diindikasikan
pada label dapat juga dioperasikan pada daya 220 V.

Mengatur arah putaran (lihat gambar C–D)
u Tekan switch arah putaran (5) hanya saat perkakas

listrik sedang tidak beroperasi.
Arah putaran perkakas listrik dapat diubah dengan switch
pengubah arah (5). Hal tersebut tidak dapat dilakukan jika
tombol on/off (4) ditekan.
Searah jarum jam: Untuk mengebor dan menyekrup, tekan
switch arah putaran (5) ke kiri hingga maksimal.
Berlawanan arah jarum jam: Untuk mengendurkan atau
melepas sekrup dan mur, tekan switch pengubah arah (5) ke
kanan hingga maksimal.

Menyetel mode pengoperasian
Mengebor dan menyekrup
Setel switch (2) pada simbol "Mengebor".

Impact drill
Setel switch (2) pada simbol "Impact drill".
Switch (2) akan terkunci dan juga dapat
dioperasikan saat mesin sedang beroperasi.

Mengaktifkan/menonaktifkan perkakas listrik
Untuk menggunakan pertama kali perkakas listrik, tekan
dan tahan tombol on/off (4).
Untuk mengunci tombol on/off yang ditekan, (4) tekan
tombol pengunci (3).
Untuk menonaktifkan perkakas listrik, lepaskan tombol on/
off (4) jika tombol dikunci dengan tombol pengunci (3),
tekan singkat tombol on/off (4) dan lepaskan.

Menyetel kecepatan putaran/nominal getaran
Kecepatan putaran/nominal getaran pada perkakas listrik
yang dihidupkan dapat disetel terus-menerus tergantung
seberapa lama tombol on/off (4) ditekan.
Jika tombol on/off (4) ditekan singkat, kecepatan putaran/
nominal getaran akan menjadi rendah. Jika tombol ditekan
lama, kecepatan putaran/nominal getaran bertambah pula.
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Petunjuk pengoperasian
u Sebelum mulai dengan pekerjaan pada perkakas

listrik, tariklah steker dari stopkontak.
u Pasang perkakas listrik pada mur/sekrup hanya saat

dalam keadaan mati. Alat sisipan yang berputar dapat
tergelincir.

Setelah digunakan dalam waktu yang lama dengan
kecepatan rendah, biarkan perkakas listrik beroperasi
dengan putaran maksimal pada kecepatan idle sekitar 3
menit agar menjadi dingin.
Untuk mengebor ubin, setel switch (2) pada simbol
"pengeboran". Baru setelah ubin dibor, setel switch pada
simbol "impact drilling“ dan lanjutkan pekerjaan mengebor.
Jika mengerjakan beton, batu-batuan dan tembok, pakailah
mata bor baja intan.
Hanya gunakan mata bor HSS yang telah diasah (HSS=high
performance superspeed steel) untuk melakukan
pengeboran logam. Kualitas dijamin oleh program aksesori
Bosch.
Dengan alat pengasah mata bor (aksesori), bor berbentuk
spiral dengan diameter 2,5–10 mm dapat diasah dengan
mudah.

Perawatan dan servis
Perawatan dan pembersihan
u Sebelum mulai dengan pekerjaan pada perkakas

listrik, tariklah steker dari stopkontak.
u Perkakas listrik dan lubang ventilasi harus selalu

dibersihkan agar perkakas dapat digunakan dengan
baik dan aman.

Jika kabel listrik harus diganti, pekerjaan ini harus dilakukan
oleh Bosch atau Service Center untuk perkakas listrik Bosch
resmi agar keselamatan kerja selalu terjamin.

Layanan pelanggan dan konsultasi penggunaan
Layanan pelanggan Bosch menjawab semua pertanyaan
Anda tentang reparasi dan perawatan serta tentang suku
cadang produk ini. Gambaran teknis (exploded view) dan
informasi mengenai suku cadang dapat ditemukan di:
www.bosch-pt.com
Tim konsultasi penggunaan Bosch akan membantu Anda
menjawab pertanyaan seputar produk kami beserta
aksesorinya.
Jika Anda hendak menanyakan sesuatu atau memesan suku
cadang, selalu sebutkan nomor model yang terdiri dari 10
angka dan tercantum pada label tipe produk.

Indonesia
PT Robert Bosch 
Palma Tower 10th Floor 
Jalan RA Kartini II-S Kaveling 6 
Pondok Pinang, Kebayoran Lama 
Jakarta Selatan 12310 
Tel.: (021) 3005 5800 
Fax: (021) 3005 5801 

E-Mail: boschpowertools@id.bosch.com 
www.bosch-pt.co.id

Alamat layanan lainnya dapat ditemukan di:
www.bosch-pt.com/serviceaddresses

Cara membuang
Perkakas listrik, aksesori, dan kemasan sebaiknya didaur
ulang secara ramah lingkungan.

Jangan membuang perkakas listrik ke dalam
sampah rumah tangga!
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�1�����������i�&�) GSB 500 RE
Chuyên nghiệp

�P�l���3�?����� �� 3 601 AA0 1..
�K���������3���E�����!�"�.�����%����
��������

W 500

�K���������3���E�����'�%�����?�
�����% W 250
�)�?�������>�����������������0�
 min-1 0–2600
�)�-�����3���E���������/�������
������������
���0�


min-1 0–41600

�L�4�����!�b�������%�������������� Nm 1,5
�Y���%�����F���0�
�$�)�'� �
 ●
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�1�����������i�&�) GSB 500 RE
Chuyên nghiệp

�X���N���������G���������H�����'�,�� mm 43
�m�����R�������.�%�������?�
�����%

�n �K�����������'�U�������S�	�������6���� mm 10
�n �_���g�������� mm 10
�n �)���C�/ mm 8
�n �j�R mm 20
�F���6�����!�
�����	�������b�/�����a�/
��������

mm 1,5–10

�)�'�������������������������^�.��
�Y���
�����'�U�������o�F�)�p�q
�F�'�.���^�����'�^���r�s�t�u�r�s�v

kg 1,5

�K�E�/�����>�����0�.���!��  / II
Các giá trị đã cho có hiệu lực cho điện thế danh định [U] 230 V. Đối
với điện thế thấp hơn và các loại máy dành riêng cho một số quốc
gia, các giá trị này có thể thay đổi.
Xin vui lòng xem kỹ mã số máy trên nhãn máy của bạn. Tên thương
mãi của từng máy có thể khác nhau.
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2 607 990 050
(S 41)
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